

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/20/2019 4:45 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96931-1

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
IN

(CONSOLIDATED CASES)

Case No. C18-1173RSL

KRISTA PEOPLES,
Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.
Appellants/Defendants

Case No. C18-1254RSL

JOEL STEDMAN, ET AL.
Appellees/Plaintiffs,

v.

PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANY,
Appellant/Defendant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/DEFENDANTS
UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION AND
USAA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Michael A. Moore WSBA No. 27047
John T. Bender, WSBA No. 49658
CORR CRONIN LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, WA 98154-1051
Tel: (206) 625-8600
Fax: (206) 625-0900
mmoore@corrchronin.com
jbender@corrchronin.com

Jay Williams, *admitted PHV*
David C. Scott, *admitted PHV*
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
233 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 7100
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 258-5500
jwilliams@schiffhardin.com
dscott@schiffhardin.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS/DEFENDANTS
United Services Automobile Association and
USAA Casualty Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
PLAINTIFF’S MISSTATEMENTS OF THE RECORD.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. QUESTION 1: Plaintiff’s Claim for Reimbursement of Medical Expenses Under Her PIP Coverage Is Not Injury to “Business or Property” Under the CPA.	6
A. Plaintiff Does Not Dispute That Her Alleged Damages Are the Financial Consequences of Personal Injuries.....	6
B. Plaintiff Improperly Focuses on the Identity of the Defendant and the Nature of the Defendant’s Conduct Rather Than on the Nature of the Plaintiff’s Injury.....	8
C. Plaintiff’s “One Act” Theory Is Not Supported by Washington Law.....	13
D. Defendants’ Position Is Consistent with Washington Insurance Regulations.....	15
E. A Ruling in Defendants’ Favor Would Not Deprive Plaintiff of a Meaningful Remedy.	16
II. QUESTION 2: The Court Should Decline to Address Certified Question 2 or, Alternatively, Rule That None of the Items of Alleged Damages Are Compensable Here.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 167 Wn.2d 167, 216 P.3d 405 (2009).....	1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 17
<i>Association of Washington Pub. Hosp. Dists. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Brown v. Ajax Paving Industries, Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Folweiler Chiropractic, PS v. American Fam. Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 829, 429 P.3d 813 (2018).....	13
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 13, 19
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	16
<i>Hiner v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 722, 959 P.2d 1158 (1998), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 138 Wn.2d 248, 978 P.2d 1158 (1999).....	10
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	12
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Panag v. Farmers Insurance Co.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	8, 18
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	13, 17
<i>Stevens v. Hyde Athletic Indus.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 366, 733 P.2d 871 (1989).....	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Washington St. Physicians Ins. Exch. & Assocs. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	1, 10, 11
<i>Williams v. Lifestyle Lift Holdings, Inc.</i> 175 Wn. App. 62, 302 P.3d 523 (2013).....	14
 <u>Regulations</u>	
RCW 48.05.140	15
RCW 48.30.010	15
 <u>Regulations</u>	
WAC 284-30-300.....	15
WAC 284-30-400.....	15
